
 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING 

 

RAJYA SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. *93 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.02.2022 

 

 

JOURNALIST WELFARE SCHEME 

 

*93  PROF. MANOJ KUMAR JHA :  

 Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state: 

(a) the total number of beneficiaries who have been given financial assistance since 

2017 under the Journalist Welfare Scheme; 

(b) the total amount sanctioned from the fund since 2017, year- wise; and  

(c) whether Government intends to sanction ex-gratia financial assistance to the family 

members of the journalists who died on Covid duty and the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING; AND  

MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS 

(SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR) 

 

 

(a) to (c): A statement is laid on the Table of the House. 
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (c) OF THE 

RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. *93 TO BE ANSWERED 

ON 10.02.2022 ON JOURNALIST WELFARE SCHEME 

(a) Since 2017, financial assistance under the Journalist Welfare 

Scheme has been provided in 247 cases. 

(b) Details of amount sanctioned from the fund under the Journalist 

Welfare Scheme since 2017 is given as under:  

Year Amount 

Sanctioned 

(in Rs. lakh) 

2017-18 39.38 

2018-19 99.99 

2019-20 115.25 

2020-21 260.00 

2021-22       

 (till January, 

2022) 

606.51 

 

(c)  The Government undertook a special drive for providing financial 

assistance to the families of journalists who succumbed to COVID-19. 

On the basis of applications received by the Press Information Bureau 

and which fulfill the criteria laid under the Journalist Welfare Scheme 

(JWS), a sum of Rs. 6.15 crore has been approved during the financial 

years 2020-21 and 2021-22 for financial assistance @Rs.5,00,000/family 

to the families of 123 journalists who died due to COVID-19.  

******* 
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भारत सरकार 

सूचना और �सारण मं�ालय 

रा� य सभा 

तारां�कत ��न सं�या *93 

(�दनांक 10.2.2022 को उ  तर देने के "लए) 

 

प�कार क&याण योजना 

 
 *93 �ो. मनोज कुमार झाः 

 

-या सूचना और �सारण मं�ी यह बताने क1 कृपा कर3गे �कः  

 

(क) वष� 2017 से लेकर अब तक प�कार क�याण योजना के तहत कुल �कतने लाभा थ�य" 

को #व$तीय सहायता द' गई है; 

 

(ख)  वष� 2017 से लेकर अब तक इस .न ध से वष�-वार कुल �कतनी-�कतनी धनरा1श 

सं4वीकृत क6 गई है; और 

 

(ग)  8या सरकार क6 उन प�कार" के प:रवार के सद4य" के 1लए #व$तीय अनु<ह रा1श मंजूर 

करने क6 मंशा है िजनक6 को#वड Aयूट' के दौरान म$ृयु हो गई थी और त$संबंधी Dयौरा 

8या है? 

 

उ तर 

सूचना और �सारण; और युवा काय78म और खेल मं�ी 

(:ी अनुराग "सहं ठाकुर)  

 

(क) से (ग): एक >ववरण सभा पटल पर रख �दया गया है।  
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�दनांक 10.02.2022 के रा� य सभा तारां�कत �� न सं. *93 के भाग (क) से (ग) के उ  तर म3 

उि& लCखत >ववरण  

(क): 2017 से, प�कार क� याण 4 क6म के तहत 247 मामल" मI #व$ तीय सहायता द' गई है।  

 

(ख): 2017 से प�कार क� याण 4 क6म के तहत .न ध से 4 वीकृत रा1श का D यौरा इस Kकार है:   

 

वष7 E वीकृत रा"श (लाख G. म3) 

2017-18 39.38 

2018-19 99.99 

2019-20 115.25 

2020-21 260.00 

2021-22  

(जनवर', 2022 तक) 

606.51 

 

(ग): सरकार ने को#वड-19 से मरने वाले प�कार" के प:रवार" को #व$ तीय सहायता देने के 1लए 

#वशेष अ1भयान चलाया था। प� सूचना काया�लय को KाS त आवेदन" के आधार पर और प�कार 

क� याण 4 क6म (जेडD � यूएस) के तहत मानदंड पूरा करने पर, को#वड-19 से मरने वाले 123 

प�कार" के प:रवार" को #व$ तीय वष� 2020-21 और 2021-22 के दौरान K.त प:रवार 5,00,000 

U. क6 दर से 6.15 करोड़ U. क6 #व$ तीय सहायता अनुमोWदत क6 गई है।  

 

**** 
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प्रो. मनोज कुमार झा : सर, इनके जवाब ने तो मुझे लाजवाब कर दिया है।  My first 
supplementary to the hon. Minister is this.  What measures has the Government 
taken to control online organised harassment against women journalists and to 
dismantle the abusive eco-system that targets them because of their work? 
 
DR. L. MURUGAN: Sir, we have Journalists' Welfare Scheme.  The hon. Member's 
question is about online harassment against women journalists.  Online harassment is 
under IPC.  It is a State subject.  The States have to take appropriate action regarding 
this. 
 
PROF. MANOJ KUMAR JHA:  Sir, I am amazed at the audacity of the hon. Minister.  I 
salute him.  My second question is this.  In September 2021, the Government 
constituted a Ten Member Committee to review the guidelines of Journalists' Welfare 
Scheme and to submit the report in two months.  Would the hon. Minister like to 
inform the House about the Committee report, in detail? 
 
DR. L. MURUGAN:  Sir, what the hon. Member has said is right.  On September, 
2021 the Government constituted a  committee  to review  the existing guidelines of 
the Journalists' Welfare Scheme.  The Committee also submitted the report to the 
Government.  We are exploring it. 
 
श्री उपसभापति : माननीय अरुण ससह जी। 
 
श्री अरुण ससह : सर, ट्ववटर और फेसबुक Account की monitoring होती है और मदहला 
journalists की भी बात कही गई है।  अभी काांगे्रस की एक बहुत ही वदरष्ठ नेता ने एक ऐसा 
statement दिया दक बच्चे स्कूल में दबदकनी पहन कर जा सकते हैं, इससे करोड़ों लोगों की 
भावनाएँ आहत हुई हैं।  इस प्रकार के statement को block करना चादहए।  मैं माननीय मांत्री जी से 
जानना चाहँूगा दक व ेउनके account को कब block करेंगे? ...   (व्यवधान)...  
 
श्री उपसभापति : प्लीज़, प्लीज़। ... (व्यवधान)... प्लीज़, आपस में बात न करें। ... (व्यवधान)... 
माननीय मांत्री जी। ...(व्यवधान)...   
 
DR. L. MURUGAN:  Sir, the Member has asked a very good question. 
...(Interruptions).... 
 
MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN:  Nothing is going on record except the Minister's reply.  
...(Interruptions).... 
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DR. L. MURUGAN:  In the Digital Ethics Code, we have a three-tier mechanism 
system.  In this three-tier mechanism, there is self regulation, there is the self-
regulatory body      and     an      Inter-Departmental     Committee (IDC).  In that 
Inter-Departmental Committee, we are taking action against that.  So, as per the 
norms, we will initiate action against fake news and we will take action against those 
who write against the sovereignty of the nation. 
 
श्री उपसभापति : माननीय नीरज डाांगी जी। 
 
श्री नीरज डाांगी : सर, मैं आपके माध्यम से मांत्री महोिय से प्रश्न करना चाहँूगा दक वततमान में िेश 
में 'पत्रकार कल्याण योजना' दकन-दकन राज्यों में सुचारू रूप से कायत कर रही है और इस योजना 
के तहत कोदवड महामारी के समय जान गवँाने वाले पत्रकारों की सांख्या क्या है? 
 
DR. L. MURUGAN:  Sir, it is a very good question.  We are very much concerned 
about the journalists' welfare.  That is why during Covid-19, we conducted a special 
drive for the journalists who lost their lives. We wanted to support their families.  We 
have received 123 proposals from the journalists.  All 123 proposals of the journalists 
have been accepted.  We have released an amount of Rs. 6.15 crores to the 
concerned families.  The State-wise report is also there with me.  I can share this with 
the hon. Member. Thank you. 
 
श्री उपसभापति : डा. फौदजया खान जी...   (व्यवधान)...प्लीज़, डा. फौदजया खान ...   
(व्यवधान)... आप मेम्बसत को सुनने िें, प्लीज़।...   (व्यवधान)... व े प्रश्न पूछ रहे हैं और आप 
उनको सुनने का अवसर भी नहीं िे रहे हैं।...   (व्यवधान)... 
 
DR. FAUZIA KHAN:   Mr. Deputy Chairman, Sir, I want to ask the hon. Minister 
whether any action has been taken under the Journalists Welfare Scheme on the 
issue of exclusion of names of journalists who had died because of COVID-19, 
particularly in Assam, about which the Guhawati Press Club has also expressed 
regret.  Why were their names excluded? 
 
DR. L. MURUGAN:    Sir, we had received 123 proposals from the PIB and we had 
accepted all of them. And, we have paid the amount of compensation, in respect of 
all the 123 proposals, to the tune of rupees 6.15 crores.  
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श्री उपसभापति : क्वशे्चन नम्बर 94. श्रीमती सीमा दिविेी जी, माननीय सिस्या अनुपट्स्ित। श्री 
बृजलाल जी। 
 
*94. [The questioner was absent.] 
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